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CHAPTER 114 

(HB 215) 

AN ACT relating to natural resources. 

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky: 

Section 1.   KRS 146.415 is amended to read as follows: 

As used in KRS 146.410 to 146.530: 

(1) "Natural area" means any area of land or water, or of both land and water, in public or private ownership, 

which either retains, or has reestablished to some degree in the judgment of the commission its natural 

character, though it need not be completely natural and undisturbed, or which has natural flora, fauna, 

biological, ecological, geological, scenic or archaeological features of scientific, aesthetic, cultural or 

educational interest; 

(2) "Nature[Natural] preserve" means a natural area, and land necessary for its protection, any estate, interest or 

right in which has been formally dedicated under the provisions of KRS 146.410 to 146.530 to be maintained 

as nearly as possible in its natural condition and to be used in a manner and under limitations consistent with its 

continued preservation, without impairment, disturbance or artificial development, for the public purposes of 

present and future scientific research, education, aesthetic enjoyment and habitat for plant and animal species 

and other natural objects; 

(3) "Articles of dedication" means the writing by which any estate, interest or right in a natural area is formally 

dedicated, as provided in KRS 146.410 to 146.530; 

(4) "Commission" means the Kentucky State Nature Preserves Commission; 

(5) "System" means the state system of nature preserves established under KRS 146.410 to 146.530; 

(6) "Cabinet" means the Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet; 

(7) "Director" means the director of the Kentucky State Nature Preserves Commission. 

Section 2.   KRS 350.130 is amended to read as follows: 

(1) When any of the requirements of this chapter or administrative regulations adopted pursuant thereto or the 

orders of the cabinet have not been complied with, the cabinet shall forthwith cause a notice of noncompliance 

to be issued upon the permittee, person, or operator. The cabinet shall set forth in its notice a reasonable time 

period but not more than ninety (90) days for the abatement of the violation. If any permittee, person, or 

operator has not abated the violation within the time prescribed in the notice of noncompliance, the secretary or 

other authorized personnel of the cabinet shall issue to the permittee, operator, or person an order for 

immediate compliance and cessation of any mining activities or operations which are contributing to the 

violation. The order shall require the permittee, person, or operator to abate the violation in the most 

expeditious manner possible. The secretary is authorized to promulgate reasonable administrative regulations 

for the implementation of this section. The notice or order shall be handed to the person in charge of the 

operation[,] and the operator or person engaged in coal exploration operations or sent by certified mail, return 

receipt requested, addressed to the permanent address shown on the application for a permit; or by electronic 

mail to the address shown on the permit application or otherwise voluntarily provided to the cabinet by the 

permittee on a form prepared by the cabinet; or, if no address is shown on the application, then by certified or 

electronic mail to the address known to the cabinet. The notice of noncompliance or order for immediate 

compliance and cessation shall specify in what respects the permittee, person, or operator has failed to comply 

with this chapter or the regulations or orders of the cabinet and the remedial action required, the period of time 

established for abatement, and a reasonable description of the portion of the surface coal mining and 

reclamation operation to which the notice or order applies. If the permittee, person, or operator has not reached 

an agreement with the cabinet or has not complied with the requirements set forth in the notice of 

noncompliance or order for immediate compliance and cessation within time limits set therein, the permit may 

be revoked or the operation terminated, after an opportunity for a hearing, by order of the cabinet, and the 

performance bond, if any, shall then be forfeited to the cabinet, provided that failure to attend a hearing shall 

be excused for good cause shown. Any bonding company or financial institution providing bond to the cabinet 

shall have the right to perform those measures necessary to secure bond releases if the bonding company or 

financial institution can demonstrate that it has the ability to perform the measures and will undertake to do so 
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within a reasonable time frame. The bonding company, or financial institution providing the bond, may, at any 

stage of the reclamation process, pay the remaining encumbered balance of the bond and thereby discharge its 

obligation under the bond. Neither the surety company nor the financial institution may employ anyone to 

perform the measures who has been barred from mining pursuant to the provisions of this chapter. 

(2) When a bond is forfeited consistent with the provisions of this chapter, the cabinet shall forfeit the entire 

amount of the bond for the permit area or increment. 

(3) A permittee, operator, or person whose mining permit or operation has been revoked, suspended, or terminated 

or is at the time of the application in violation of this chapter or other applicable requirements as set forth in 

KRS 350.085 shall not be eligible to receive another permit or begin another operation or to have suspended 

permits or operations reinstated until he shall have complied with all the requirements of this chapter or 

submitted proof satisfactory to the cabinet under KRS 350.085 that the violation has been corrected or is in the 

process of being corrected in respect to all permits issued him, provided, further, that no permittee, operator, or 

person shall be eligible to receive another permit or begin another operation who has forfeited any bond unless 

the land for which the bond was forfeited has been reclaimed without cost to the state or the permittee, 

operator, or person has paid such sum as the cabinet finds is adequate to reclaim the lands. The cabinet shall 

not issue any permits to or allow future operations by any permittee, operator, or person who has demonstrated 

a pattern of willful violations of this chapter of such nature and duration with such resulting irreparable damage 

to the environment as to indicate an intent not to comply with the provisions of this chapter, provided that no 

permit shall be denied on this basis without an opportunity for a hearing. The secretary shall promulgate 

regulations which implement this section. For the purposes of this section, if a corporate permittee has 

demonstrated a pattern of willful violations, then any subsequent application for a permit by that corporation, 

or any person who controls or has controlled that corporation, shall be denied. 

(4) In the exercise of the secretary's enforcement powers and authority under this chapter, the secretary, or an 

authorized representative of the cabinet, after inspection, shall immediately order the cessation of the condition 

or operation when he determines that the condition or operation creates an imminent danger to the health or 

safety of the public or that the condition or operation is causing or can reasonably be expected to cause 

significant imminent environmental harm in violation of this chapter or the regulations pursuant to this chapter, 

or any permit condition. For purposes of this subsection, "imminent danger to the health and safety of the 

public" means the existence of any condition or practice, or any violation of a permit or other requirement of 

this chapter in a surface coal mining and reclamation operation, which condition, practice, or violation could 

reasonably be expected to cause substantial physical harm to persons outside the permit area before the 

condition, practice, or violation can be abated. A reasonable expectation of death or serious injury before 

abatement exists if a rational person, subjected to the same conditions or practices giving rise to the peril, 

would not expose himself or herself to the danger during the time necessary for abatement. 

(5) Each provision of this section shall be interpreted and applied consistently with due process of law. 

(6) The secretary, or authorized representatives of the cabinet, shall have the power to vacate, amend, modify, or 

terminate notices of noncompliance and cessation orders, pursuant to administrative regulations promulgated 

by the cabinet. 

(7) Service of any notice or order by electronic mail shall be effective upon delivery of the notice or the order to 

the recipient's inbox by electronic mail as electronically communicated to the cabinet by an electronic 

registered receipt. 

Signed by Governor April 12, 2010

 


